

No. 16-323

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AVCO CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

JILL SIKKELEE,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AEROSPACE INDUSTRIES
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC. AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

MARK R. IRVINE
FITZPATRICK & HUNT,
PAGANO AUBERT LLP
*633 W. Fifth St., 60th
Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213)873-2100*

PAUL N. BOWLES III
Counsel of Record
GARRETT J. FITZPATRICK
FITZPATRICK & HUNT,
PAGANO AUBERT LLP
*12 East 49th Street
31st Floor
New York, NY 10017
(212)937-4033
paul.bowles@fitzhunt.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The federal government’s paramount interest in aviation safety drove the comprehensive framework of federal regulations governing aircraft design and manufacture	4
II. This uniform regulatory framework is vital to the safest and most dominant aviation industry in the world	7
III. The Third Circuit’s holding disrupts the FAA’s effective regulatory control	11
CONCLUSION	18
APPENDIX: List of Aerospace Industries Association of America, Inc. Member Companies	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Abdullah v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 1999)	7
<i>City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 624 (1973)	5
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	9
<i>Montalvo v. Spirit Airlines</i> , 508 F.3d 464 (9th Cir. 2007)	5 - 6
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind v. United Airlines Inc.</i> , 813 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Northwest Airlines v. Minnesota</i> , 322 U.S. 292 (1944)	5
<i>Sikkelee v. Precision Airmotive Corporation</i> , 822 F.3d 680 (3d Cir. 2016)	4, 11
CONSTITUTIONS:	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	9
STATUTES:	
49 U.S.C.A. § 40101(a)	6
49 U.S.C.A. § 40101(a)(3)	6
49 U.S.C.A. § 40101(d)(1)	6
49 U.S.C.A. § 44701	6
49 U.S.C.A. § 44701(a)	6
REGULATIONS:	
14 C.F.R. pt. 21	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
14 C.F.R. pt. 23	6
14 C.F.R. pt. 25	6, 12
14 C.F.R. pt. 27	6
14 C.F.R. pt. 29	6
14 C.F.R. pt. 33	6
14 C.F.R. pt. 35	6
14 C.F.R. § 183.1(a)	15
14 C.F.R. § 183.29	16
14 C.F.R. § 183.41(a)	15
14 C.F.R. § 183.43	17
14 C.F.R. § 183.47	17
14 C.F.R. § 183.53	17
14 C.F.R. § 183.57	16
MISCELLANEOUS:	
Agreement on Cooperation in the Regulation of Civil Aviation Safety, U.S.-E.U, Jun. 30, 2008, T.I.A.S. 11-501	10
Brief for the Boeing Co. and Airbus Americas, Inc. as Amici Curiae, <i>Sikkelee v. Precision Airmotive Corp.</i> , 822 F.3d 680 (3d. Cir. 2016) (No. 14-4193)	12
<i>GE Passport Achieves FAA Certification for Business Jet Applications</i> , GE AVIATION, (May 23, 2016), http://www.geaviation.com/ press/business_general/bus_20160523.html	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
H.R. REP. NO. 85-2360 (1958), <i>reprinted in</i> 1958 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3741	5
Industry Statistics, AEROSPACE INDUSTRIES ASS'N., http://www.aia-aerospace.org/research-center/statistics/industry-data/	8
Letter Brief from the Dep't of Transp. and the FAA as Amici Curiae (Sept. 2, 2015), <i>Sikkelee v. Precision Airmotive Corp.</i> , 822 F.3d 680 (3d. Cir. 2016) (No. 14-4193)	13, 15, 16
Oxford Economics, <i>Economic Benefits from Air Transport in the U.S.</i> (2011), https://www.iata.org/policy/Documents/Benefits-of-Aviation-US-2011.pdf	8-9
S. REP. NO. 85-1811 (1958)	7
<i>Statistical Summary of Commercial Jet Airplane Accidents, Worldwide Operations, 1959 – 2015</i> (July 2016), http://www.boeing.com/resources/boeingdotcom/company/about_bca/pdf/statsum.pdf	10
<i>The FAA and Industry Guide to Product Certification</i> (2d ed. 2004), available at https://www.faa.gov/aircraft/air_cert/design_approvals/media/CPI_guide_II.pdf	13-15
U.S. Dep't of Transp., FAA Order 8110.4C, <i>Type Certification</i> (Mar. 28, 2007)	13
